Adjustments

As Reported
16 Weeks

Ended
January 1, 2010

Restructuring
Costs

& Other
Charges6

As Adjusted
16 Weeks

Ended
January 1,

2010

As Reported
17 Weeks

Ended
January 2,

2009

Restructuring
Costs

& Other
Charges6

Certain
Tax Items

As Adjusted
17 Weeks

Ended
January 2,

2009

Percent
Better/(Worse)
Adjusted 2009

vs.
Adjusted 2008

REVENUES
Base management fees 163$   -$   163$   183$   -$   -$   183$   (11)
Franchise fees 119   -   119   137   -   -   137   (13)
Incentive management fees 59   -   59   82   -   -   82   (28)
Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue 1 335   -   335   376   -   -   376   (11)
Timeshare sales and services 2 377   (2)   375   325   61   -   386   (3)
Cost reimbursements 3 2,327   -   2,327   2,681   -   -   2,681   (13)
   Total Revenues 3,380   (2)   3,378   3,784   61   -   3,845   (12)

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing - direct 4 313   -   313   331   -   -   331   5
Timeshare - direct 303   -   303   373   3   -   376   19
Timeshare strategy - impairment charges 5 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Reimbursed costs 2,327   -   2,327   2,681   -   -   2,681   13
Restructuring costs 7   (7)   -   55   (55)   -   -   -
General, administrative and other 7 215   (8)   207   292   (54)   -   238   13
   Total Expenses 3,165   (15)   3,150   3,732   (106)   -   3,626   13

OPERATING INCOME 215   13   228   52   167   -   219   4

Gains and other income 8 4   -   4   19   9   -   28   (86)
Interest expense (34)   -   (34)   (50)   -   -   (50)   32
Interest income 5   -   5   11   -   -   11   (55)
Equity in (losses) earnings 9 (16)   6   (10)   (11)   16   -   5   (300)
Timeshare strategy - impairment charges (non-operating) 10 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES 174   19   193   21   192   -   213   (9)

Provision for income taxes (68)   (7)   (75)   (33)   (68)   7   (94)   20

INCOME / (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 106   12   118   (12)   124   7   119   (1)

Discontinued operations - Synthetic Fuel, net of tax 11 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

NET INCOME / (LOSS) 106   12   118   (12)   124   7   119   (1)

Add: Net losses attributable to noncontrolling interests, net of tax -   -   -   2   -   -   2   (100)

NET INCOME / (LOSS) ATTRIBUTABLE TO MARRIOTT 106$   12$   118$   (10)$   124$   7$   121$   (2)

EARNINGS / (LOSSES) PER SHARE - Basic 13

   Earnings / (losses) from continuing operations attributable to Marriott shareholders 12 0.30$   0.03$   0.33$   (0.03)$   0.35$   0.02$   0.34$   (3)
   Earnings from discontinued operations 11 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   Earnings / (losses) per share attributable to Marriott shareholders 12 0.30$   0.03$   0.33$   (0.03)$   0.35$   0.02$   0.34$   (3)

EARNINGS / (LOSSES) PER SHARE - Diluted 13

   Earnings / (losses) from continuing operations attributable to Marriott shareholders 12 0.28$   0.03$   0.32$   (0.03)$   0.35$   0.02$   0.33$   (3)
   Earnings from discontinued operations 11 -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
   Earnings / (losses) per share attributable to Marriott shareholders 12 0.28$   0.03$   0.32$   (0.03)$   0.35$   0.02$   0.33$   (3)

Basic Shares 13 357.6 357.6 357.6 353.0 353.0 353.0 353.0
Diluted Shares 13,14 372.2 372.2 372.2 353.0 353.0 353.0 363.1

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-27 and A-28 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

See page A-3 for footnote references.

Adjustments

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in millions, except per share amounts)

February 11, 2010 A-1

As Reported
52 Weeks

Ended
January 1,

2010

Restructuring
Costs

& Other
Charges6

Timeshare
Strategy -

Impairment
Charges5,10

Certain
Tax Items

As Adjusted
52 Weeks

Ended
January 1,

2010

As Reported
53 Weeks

Ended
January 2,

2009

Restructuring
Costs

& Other
Charges6

Certain
Tax Items

As Adjusted
53 Weeks

Ended
January 2,

2009

Percent
Better/(Worse)

Adjusted 2009 vs.
Adjusted 2008

REVENUES
Base management fees 530$   -$   -$   -$   530$   635$   -$   -$   635$   (17)
Franchise fees 400   -   -   -   400   451   -   -   451   (11)
Incentive management fees 154   -   -   -   154   311   -   -   311   (50)
Owned, leased, corporate housing and other revenue 1 1,019   -   -   -   1,019   1,225   -   -   1,225   (17)
Timeshare sales and services 2 1,123   24   -   -   1,147   1,423   61   -   1,484   (23)
Cost reimbursements 3 7,682   -   -   -   7,682   8,834   -   -   8,834   (13)
   Total Revenues 10,908   24   -   -   10,932   12,879   61   -   12,940   (16)

OPERATING COSTS AND EXPENSES
Owned, leased and corporate housing - direct 4 951   -   -   -   951   1,088   -   -   1,088   13
Timeshare - direct 1,040   1   -   -   1,041   1,334   3   -   1,337   22
Timeshare strategy - impairment charges 5 614   -   (614)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Reimbursed costs 7,682   -   -   -   7,682   8,834   -   -   8,834   13
Restructuring costs 51   (51)   -   -   -   55   (55)   -   -   -
General, administrative and other 7 722   (100)   -   -   622   803   (54)   -   749   17
   Total Expenses 11,060   (150)   (614)   -   10,296   12,114   (106)   -   12,008   14

OPERATING (LOSS) / INCOME (152)   174   614   -   636   765   167   -   932   (32)

Gains and other income 8 31   -   -   -   31   38   9   -   47   (34)
Interest expense (118)   -   -   -   (118)   (163)   -   -   (163)   28
Interest income 25   -   -   -   25   39   -   -   39   (36)
Equity in (losses) earnings 9 (66)   39   -   -   (27)   15   16   -   31   (187)
Timeshare strategy - impairment charges (non-operating) 10 (138)   -   138   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

(LOSS) / INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS BEFORE INCOME TAXES  (418)   213   752   -   547   694   192   -   886   (38)

Benefit / (Provision) for income taxes 65   (83)   (250)   56   (212)   (350)   (68)   72   (346)   39

(LOSS) / INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (353)   130   502   56   335   344   124   72   540   (38)

Discontinued operations - Synthetic Fuel, net of tax 11 -   -   -   -   -   3   -   -   3   (100)

NET (LOSS) / INCOME (353)   130   502   56   335   347   124   72   543   (38)

Add: Net losses attributable to noncontrolling interests, net of tax 7   -   -   -   7   15   -   -   15   (53)

NET (LOSS) / INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO MARRIOTT (346)$   130$   502$   56$   342$   362$   124$   72$   558$   (39)

(LOSSES) / EARNINGS PER SHARE - Basic 13

   (Losses) / earnings from continuing operations attributable to Marriott shareholders 12 (0.97)$   0.37$   1.41$   0.16$   0.96$   1.01$   0.35$   0.20$   1.56$   (38)
   Earnings from discontinued operations 11 -   -   -   -   -   0.01   -   -   0.01   (100)
   (Losses) / earnings per share attributable to Marriott shareholders 12 (0.97)$   0.37$   1.41$   0.16$   0.96$   1.02$   0.35$   0.20$   1.57$   (39)

(LOSSES) / EARNINGS PER SHARE - Diluted 13

   (Losses) / earnings from continuing operations attributable to Marriott shareholders 12 (0.97)$   0.37$   1.41$   0.16$   0.93$   0.97$   0.33$   0.19$   1.49$   (38)
   Earnings from discontinued operations 11 -   -   -   -   -   0.01   -   -   0.01   (100)
   (Losses) / earnings per share attributable to Marriott shareholders 12 (0.97)$   0.37$   1.41$   0.16$   0.93$   0.98$   0.33$   0.19$   1.50$   (38)

Basic Shares 13 356.4 356.4 356.4 356.4 356.4 355.6 355.6 355.6 355.6
Diluted Shares 13,14 356.4 356.4 356.4 356.4 367.4 370.7 370.7 370.7 370.7

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-27 and A-28 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

See page A-3 for footnote references.

Adjustments Adjustments

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF INCOME

(in millions, except per share amounts)

February 11, 2010 A-2

Reconciliations of Consolidated Income / (Loss) from Continuing Operations to Income / (Loss) from Continuing Operations Attributable to Marriot

Adjustments

As Reported
16 Weeks

Ended
January 1,

2010

Restructuring
Costs

& Other
Charges6

As Adjusted
16 Weeks

Ended
January 1,

2010

As Reported
17 Weeks

Ended
January 2,

2009

Restructuring
Costs

& Other
Charges6

Certain
Tax Items

As Adjusted
17 Weeks

Ended
January 2,

2009

Percent
Better/(Worse)
Adjusted 2009

vs.
Adjusted 2008

CONSOLIDATED INCOME / (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS 106$   12$   118$   (12)$   124$   7$   119$   (1)
Add: Losses attributable to noncontrolling interests, net of tax -   -   -   2   -   -   2   (100)

INCOME / (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE TO MARRIOTT 106$   12$   118$   (10)$   124$   7$   121$   (2)

As Reported
52 Weeks

Ended
January 1,

2010

Restructuring
Costs

& Other
Charges6

Timeshare
Strategy -

Impairment
Charges5,10

Certain
Tax Items

As Adjusted
52 Weeks

Ended
January 1,

2010

As Reported
53 Weeks

Ended
January 2,

2009

Restructuring
Costs

& Other
Charges6

Certain
Tax Items

As Adjusted
53 Weeks

Ended
January 2,

2009

Percent
Better/(Worse)
Adjusted 2009

vs.
Adjusted 2008

CONSOLIDATED (LOSS) / INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS (353)$   130$   502$   56$   335$   344$   124$   72$   540$   (38)
Add: Losses attributable to noncontrolling interests, net of tax 7   -   -   -   7   15   -   -   15   (53)

(LOSS) / INCOME FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS ATTRIBUTABLE TO MARRIOTT (346)$   130$   502$   56$   342$   359$   124$   72$   555$   (38)

 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-27 and A-28 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

   and other revenue.

   gains and joint venture earnings.  Timeshare sales and services also includes gains / (losses) on the sale of timeshare note receivable securitizations.

9   – Equity in (losses) earnings  includes our equity in (losses) / earnings of unconsolidated equity method joint ventures.
10  – Reflects the 2009 third quarter $71 million joint venture impairment charge which is allocated to the Timeshare segment and $67 million loan impairment and funding liability charge which is unallocated.

[…]

12  – Earnings / (Losses) per share attributable to Marriott shareholders plus adjustment items may not equal earnings per share attributable to Marriott shareholders as adjusted due to rounding.
13   – All share numbers and per share amounts have been retroactively adjusted to reflect the stock dividends with distribution dates of July 30, 2009, September 3, 2009 and December 3, 2009.

6   – Refer to page A-15 for information regarding Restructuring and Other Charges.
7   – General, administrative and other expenses include the overhead costs allocated to our segments, and our corporate overhead costs and general expenses.
8   – Gains and other income  includes gains and losses on: the sale of real estate, note sales or repayments (except timeshare note securitizations),
   the sale of joint ventures and investments; and debt extinguishments, as well as income from cost method joint ventures.

February 11, 2010 A-3

Adjustments

As Reported
16 Weeks

Ended
January 1,

2010

Restructuring
Costs & Other

Charges

Timeshare
Strategy -

Impairment
Charges

As Adjusted
16 Weeks

Ended
 January 1,

2010

As Reported
17 Weeks

Ended
January 2,

2009

Restructuring
Costs & Other

Charges

As Adjusted
17 Weeks

Ended
January 2,

2009

 Percent
Better /

(Worse) As
Adjusted

2009 vs. As
Adjusted

2008
Segment Revenues
Segment revenues  $   477  $   (2)  $   -  $   475  $   424  $   61  $   485 (2)

Segment Results
Base fees revenue  $   15  $   -  $   -  $   15  $   7  $   -   $   7 114
Timeshare sales and services, net   74   (2)   -   72   (48)   58   10 620
Timeshare strategy - impairment
   charges   -   -   -   -   -   -   - -
Restructuring costs   (7)   7   -   -   (28)   28   - -
General, administrative and other
   expense   (23)   -   -   (23)   (32)   -   (32) 28
Gains and other income   1   -   -   1   -   -   - *
Joint venture equity earnings   (6)   3   -   (3)   2   7   9 (133)
Timeshare strategy - impairment
   charges (non-operating)   -   -   -   -   -   -   - -
Noncontrolling interest   -   -   -   -   4   -   4 (100)

Segment results  $   54  $   8  $   -  $   62  $   (95)  $   93  $   (2) 3,200

Sales and Services Revenue
Development  $   185  $   -  $   -  $   185  $   231  $   17  $   248 (25)
Services   98   -   -   98   92   -   92 7
Financing   76   (2)   -   74   (1)   44   43 72
Other revenue   18   -   -   18   3   -   3 500

Sales and services revenue  $   377  $   (2)  $   -  $   375  $   325  $   61  $   386 (3)

Contract Sales
Company:

Timeshare  $   183  $   -  $   -  $   183  $   222  $   -   $   222 (18)
Fractional   3   3   -   6   1   2   3 100
Residential   9   -   -   9   (23)   16   (7) 229
   Total company   195   3   -   198   200   18   218 (9)

Joint ventures:
Timeshare   -   -   -   -   -   -   - -
Fractional   (12)   17   -   5   (23)   21   (2) 350
Residential   (8)   8   -   -   (74)   76   2 (100)
   Total joint ventures   (20)   25   -   5   (97)   97   - *

Total contract sales, including
joint ventures  $   175  $   28  $   -  $   203  $   103  $   115  $   218 (7)

Gain / (Loss) on Notes Sold
Gain / (loss) on notes sold  $   38  $   -  $   -  $   38  $   (12)  $   12  $   - *

 *Percent cannot be calculated.
Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-27 and A-28 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the
   limitations on their use.

Adjustments

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
TIMESHARE SEGMENT

($ in millions)

February 11, 2010 A-13

Adjustments

As Reported
52 Weeks

Ended
January 1,

2010

Restructuring
Costs & Other

Charges

Timeshare
Strategy -

Impairment
Charges

As Adjusted
52 Weeks

Ended
January 1,

2010

As Reported
53 Weeks

Ended
January 2,

2009

Restructuring
Costs & Other

Charges

As Adjusted
53 Weeks

Ended
January 2,

2009

Percent
Better /

(Worse) As
Adjusted

2009 vs. As
Adjusted 2008

Segment Revenues
Segment revenues  $   1,439  $   24  $   -  $   1,463  $   1,750  $   61  $   1,811 (19)

Segment Results
Base fees revenue  $   47  $   -  $   -  $   47  $   42  $   -  $   42 12
Timeshare sales and services, net   83   23   -   106   89   58   147 (28)
Timeshare strategy - impairment
   charges   (614)   -   614   -   -   -   - -
Restructuring costs   (45)   45   -   -   (28)   28   - -
General, administrative and other
   expense   (80)   7   -   (73)   (111)   -   (111) 34
Gains and other income   2   -   -   2   -   -   - *
Joint venture equity earnings   (12)   6   -   (6)   11   7   18 (133)
Timeshare strategy - impairment
   charges (non-operating)   (71)   -   71   -   -   -   - -
Noncontrolling interest   11   -   -   11   25   -   25 (56)

Segment results  $   (679)  $   81  $   685  $   87  $   28  $   93  $   121 (28)

Sales and Services Revenue
Development  $   626  $   4  $   -  $   630  $   953  $   17  $   970 (35)
Services   330   -   -   330   336   -   336 (2)
Financing   130   20   -   150   106   44   150   -
Other revenue   37   -   -   37   28   -   28 32

Sales and services revenue  $   1,123  $   24  $   -  $   1,147  $   1,423  $   61  $   1,484 (23)

Contract Sales
Company:

Timeshare  $   685  $   -  $   -  $   685  $   1,081  $   -  $   1,081 (37)
Fractional   28   4   -   32   35   2   37 (14)
Residential   8   4   -   12   10   16   26 (54)
   Total company   721   8   -   729   1,126   18   1,144 (36)

Joint ventures:
Timeshare   -   -   -   -   -   -   - -
Fractional   (21)   40   -   19   (6)   21   15 27
Residential   (35)   35   -   -   (44)   76   32 (100)
   Total joint ventures   (56)   75   -   19   (50)   97   47 (60)

Total contract sales, including
joint ventures 665$   83$   -$   748$   1,076$   115$   1,191$   (37)

Gain / (Loss) on Notes Sold
Gain / (loss) on notes sold 37$   -$   -$   37$   16$   12$   28$   32

 *Percent cannot be calculated.

   limitations on their use.
Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-27 and A-28 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the

Adjustments

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
TIMESHARE SEGMENT

($ in millions)

February 11, 2010 A-14

First
Quarter

Second
Quarter

Third
Quarter

[…]

Gain / (Loss) on Notes Sold
Gain / loss on notes sold  $   38  $   -  $   -  $   38  $   (38)  $   -

*In addition to the segment impacts shown, ASU Nos. 2009-16 and 2009-17 would have increased consolidated interest expense by $26 million from $34 million as reported to $60 million.
 Denotes non-GAAP financial measures.  Please see pages A-27 and A-28 for additional information about our reasons for providing these alternative financial measures and the limitations on their use.

MARRIOTT INTERNATIONAL, INC.
TIMESHARE SEGMENT

FOURTH QUARTER 2009

Adjustments

AS ADJUSTED HAD ASU NOS. 2009-16 AND 2009-17 (FORMERLY REFERRED TO AS FAS 166 & 167) BEEN ADOPTED ON JANUARY 2, 2009

($ in millions)

February 11, 2010 A-25

As Reported
52 Weeks Ended
January 1, 2010

Restructuring Costs &
Other Charges

Timeshare Strategy -
Impairment Charges

As Adjusted
52 Weeks Ended
January 1, 2010

ASU Nos. 2009-16
And 2009-17

Adjustments*

As Adjusted For
ASU Nos. 2009-16

And 2009-17
52 Weeks Ended
January 1, 2010

Segment Revenues
Segment revenues  $   1,439  $   24  $   -  $   1,463  $   101  $   1,564

Segment Results
Base fees revenue  $   47  $   -  $   -  $   47  $   -  $   47
Timeshare sales and services, net   83   23   -   106   76   182
Timeshare strategy - impairment
   charges   (614)   -   614   -   -   -
Restructuring costs   (45)   45   -   -   -   -
General, administrative and other
   expense   (80)   7   -   (73)   -   (73)
Gains and other income   2   -   -   2   -   2
Joint venture equity earnings   (12)   6   -   (6)   -   (6)
Timeshare strategy - impairment
   charges (non-operating)   (71)   -   71   -   -   -
Noncontrolling interest   11   -   -   11   -   11

Segment results  $   (679)  $   81  $   685  $   87  $   76  $   163

Sales and Services Revenue
Development  $   626  $   4  $   -  $   630  $   23  $   653
Services   330   -   -   330   -   330
Financing   130   20   -   150   79   229
Other revenue   37   -   -   37   (1)   36

Sales and services revenue  $   1,123  $   24  $   -  $   1,147  $   101  $   1,248

Contract Sales
Company:

Timeshare  $   685  $   -  $   -  $   685  $   -  $   685
Fractional   28   4   -   32   -   32
Residential   8   4   -   12   -   12
   Total company   721   8   -   729   -   729

Joint ventures:
Timeshare   -   -   -   -   -   -
Fractional   (21)   40   -   19   -   19
Residential   (35)   35   -   -   -   -
   Total joint ventures   (56)   75   -   19   -   19

Total contract sales, including
joint ventures  $   665  $   83  $   -  $   748  $   -  $   748

Gain / (Loss) on Notes Sold
Gain / loss on notes sold  $   37  $   -  $   -  $   37  $   (37)  $   -

   the $76 million increase to Timeshare segment results shown in the table above more than offset by the $77 million increase in interest expense.
*If we had adopted ASU Nos. 2009-16 and 2009-17 on the first day of fiscal year 2009, the full year 2009 impact to the company would have been a $1 million decline in adjusted pretax income, which includes